General Structural Notes

CRITERIA

THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS

QUALITY ASSURANCE

1.

10.

11.

ALL MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE
DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (2015 EDITION)
WITH LOCAL AMMENDMENTS. THIS STRUCTURE DOES NOT CONFORM TO PRESENT
EARTHQUAKE CODE REQUIREMENTS. IT HAS BEEN ANALYZED AND REINFORCED FOR
MINIMUM MAINTENANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING
CODE, AND IS WITHIN THE CURRENT PRACTICE FOR THE RENOVATION OF EXISTING
BUILDINGS OF THIS AGE AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

DESIGN LOADING CRITERIA:

RESIDENTIAL -MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS

FLOOR LIVE LOAD (PRIVATE ROOMS AND CORRIDORS SERVING THEM) . . . 40 PSF
ROOF LIVE LOAD . . . . . . . . . o . oo oo 25 PSF
MISCELLANEOUS LOADS

STAIR AND CORRIDOR LIVE LOAD (UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED) . . .100 PSF
PARTITION LOADING . . . . . . . . . . . o o oo . 15 PSF
MECHANICAL UNITS . . . . . . . . .. WEIGHTS FURNISHED BY MANUFACTURER
DEFLECTION CRITERIA

LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. L/360
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION . . . . . . . . o o o v v v oo L/240
ENVIRONMENTAL LOADS

SNOW . . . . . oo Ce=1.0, [s=1.0, Ct=1.1, Pg=25 PSF, Pf=20 PSF
WIND . . . . .. GCpi=0. 18, 110 MPH, RISK CATEGORY II, EXPOSURE "B’

EARTHQUAKE . ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: 75% EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
LATERAL SYSTEM: LIGHT FRAMED SHEAR WALLS, Vs = 8.2 KIPS
SITE CLASS=D, Ss=133, Sds=89, S1=54, SD1=54, (Cs=0.136
SDC D, Ie=1.0, R=6.5

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE THE
PRIME CONTRACT DRAWINGS.  ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND AMONG THE DRAWINGS, THE
SPECIFICATION, THESE GENERAL NOTES AND THE SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE
REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT, WHO SHALL CORRECT SUCH DISCREPANCY IN WRITING.
ANY WORK DONE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AFTER DISCOVERY OF SUCH

DISCREPANCY SHALL BE DONE AT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RISK

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS NOT DIMENSIONED ON THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND
DETAILS SHALL BE LOCATED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND DETAILS. VERTICAL
DIMENSION CONTROL IS DEFINED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL WALL SECTIONS, BUILDING
SECTION, AND PLANS. DETAILING AND SHOP DRAWING PRODUCTION FOR STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS ~ WILL REQUIRE  DIMENSIONAL ~ INFORMATION  CONTAINED IN  BOTH
ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND THE
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE
CONTRACTORS WORK. ~ THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER HAS NO OVERALL SUPERVISORY
AUTHORITY OR ACTUAL AND/OR DIRECT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SPECIFIC WORKING
CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND/OR FOR ANY HAZARDS RESULTING FROM THE ACTIONS
OF ANY TRADE CONTRACTOR.  THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER HAS NO DUTY TO INSPECT
SUPERVISE, NOTE, CORRECT, OR REPORT ANY HEALTH OR SAFETY DEFICIENCIES TO
THE OWNER, CONTRACTORS, OR OTHER ENTITIES OR PERSONS AT THE PROJECT SITE

CONTRACTOR ~ SHALL PROVIDE  TEMPORARY BRACING FOR THE STRUCTURE AND
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS UNTIL ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS. CONFORM TO ASCE 37-14 "DESIGN LOADS ON
STRUCTURES DURING CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACTOR-INITIATED CHANGES SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO THE
ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR
CONSTRUCTION. CHANGES SHOWN ON SHOP DRAWINGS ONLY WILL NOT SATISFY THIS
REQUIREMENT

DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION.  WHERE
CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR CHARACTER TO
DETAILS SHOWN, SIMILAR DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE USED, SUBJECT TO
REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.  ALL
TYPICAL NOTES AND DETAILS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS SHALL APPLY, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE. ~ TYPICAL DETAILS MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE INDICATED ON THE PLANS
BUT SHALL STILL APPLY AS SHOWN OR DESCRIBED IN THE DETAILS. WHERE TYPICAL
DETAILS ARE NOTED ON THE PLANS, THE SPECIFIED TYPICAL DETAIL SHALL BE
USED. ~ WHERE NO TYPICAL DETAIL IS NOTED, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO CHOOSE THE APPROPRIATE TYPICAL DETAIL FROM THOSE
PROVIDED OR REQUEST ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. ~ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT
ALL PROPOSED ALTERNATE TYPICAL DETAILS TO THOSE PROVIDED WITH RELATED
CALCULATIONS TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO SHOP DRAWING PRODUCTION
AND FIELD USE.

ALL STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS, WHICH ARE TO BE COMPOSED OF COMPONENTS TO BE FIELD
ERECTED, SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY THE SUPPLIER DURING MANUFACTURING
DELIVERY, HANDLING, STORAGE AND ERECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH INSTRUCTIONS
PREPARED BY THE SUPPLIER.

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT
AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF THESE ITEMS.

REINFORCING STEEL (FOR BOTH CONCRETE AND MASONRY CONSTRUCTION)
STRUCTURAL STEEL

APPROVED SETS OF ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL ALSO BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT.

SHOP DRAWING REVIEW.  DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES ARE NOT REVIEWED BY THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD, THEREFORE MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR
CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND STAMP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO REVIEW BY ENGINEER OF
RECORD. ~ CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW DRAWINGS FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE MEANS
METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND OPERATIONS OF CONSTRUCTION, AND ALL
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS INCIDENTAL THERETO.  SUBMITTALS SHALL
INCLUDE A REPRODUCIBLE AND ONE COPY; REPRODUCIBLE WILL BE MARKED AND
RETURNED WITHIN TWO WEEKS OF RECEIPT WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE
SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF
THE BUILDING. THE SUBMITTED ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEY HAVE
BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL

SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS PROCESSED BY THE ENGINEER ARE NOT CHANGE ORDERS.
THE PURPOSE OF SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS BY THE CONTRACTOR IS TO DEMONSTRATE
T0 THE ENGINEER THAT THE CONTRACTOR UNDERSTANDS THE DESIGN CONCEPT, BY
INDICATING WHICH MATERIAL IS INTENDED TO BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AND BY
DETAILING THE INTENDED FABRICATION AND  INSTALLATION METHODS. IF
DEVIATIONS, DISCREPANCIES, OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS
AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE DISCOVERED EITHER PRIOR TO OR AFTER SHOP
DRAWING SUBMITTALS ARE PROCESSED BY THE ENGINEER, THE DESIGN DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL CONTROL AND SHALL BE FOLLOWED

12.

13.

14,

SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS AND SECTIONS 110 AND 1705 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE BY A QUALIFIED TESTING AGENCY DESIGNATED BY THE ARCHITECT, AND
RETAINED BY THE BUILDING OWNER.  THE ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, AND
BUILDING DEPARTMENT SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH COPIES OF ALL INSPECTION AND
TEST RESULTS.  SPECIAL INSPECTION OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION
[S REQUIRED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATION AND ERECTION
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION PER TABLE 1705.3
MECHANICAL SPLICES IN CONCRETE REINFORCING CONTINUOUS

EXPANSION BOLTS AND THREADED EXPANSION INSERTS PER MANUFACTURER
EPOXY GROUTED INSTALLATIONS PER MANUFACTURER

PER AISC 360

PERIODIC INSPECTION: INSPECTION SHALL BE PERFORMED AT INTERVALS NECESSARY
T0 CONFIRM THAT WORK REQUIRING SPECIAL INSPECTION IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH
REQUIREMENTS

CONTINUOUS INSPECTION: INSPECTOR SHALL BE ONSITE AND OBSERVE THE WORK
REQUIRING INSPECTION AT ALL TIMES THAT WORK IS PERFORMED

UNLESS ~ OTHERWISE ~ NOTED, ~ THE  FOLLOWING  ELEMENTS ~ COMPRISE  THE
SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM AND ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIAL INSPECTION FOR
SEISMIC RESISTANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1705.12 OF THE INTERNATIONAL
BUILDING CODE

A. STRUCTURAL WOOD SHEAR WALL SYSTEMS REQUIRE PERIODIC INSPECTION FOR
FIELD GLUEING, NAILING, BOLTING, ANCHORING AND OTHER FASTENING OF
COMPONENTS WITHIN THE SEISMIC FORCE, RESISTING SYSTEM INCLUDING SHEAR
WALLS, DIAPHRAGMS, DRAG STRUTS, BRACES AND HOLDOWNS.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS
1704.6 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE FOR THE FOLLOWING BUILDING
ELEMENTS:

LIGHT FRAMED SHEAR WALLS
HOLDDOWNS
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ENGINEER OF RECORD ADEQUATE NOTICE TO
SCHEDULE APPROPRIATE SITE VISITS FOR STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION.

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION MEANS THE VISUAL OBSERVATION OF THE STRUCTURAL
SYSTEM, FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS,
AT SIGNIFICANT CONSTRUCTION STAGES AND AT COMPLETION OF THE STRUCTURAL
SYSTEM. ~ STRUCTURAL ~ OBSERVATION ~ DOES NOT  INCLUDE OR WAIVE THE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY SECTION 110, 1705, OR OTHER
SECTIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

THE OWNER SHALL EMPLOY THE ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
STRUCTURAL ~ DESIGN,  TO  PERFORM  STRUCTURAL  OBSERVATION.  OBSERVED
DEFICIENCIES SHALL BE REPORTED IN WRITING TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE,
SPECIAL INSPECTOR, CONTRACTOR, AND THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE STRUCTURAL
OBSERVER SHALL SUBMIT TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL A WRITTEN STATEMENT THAT
THE SITE VISITS HAVE BEEN MADE AND IDENTIFYING ANY REPORTED DEFICIENCIES
WHICH, TO THE BEST OF THE STRUCTURAL OBSERVER'S KNOWLEDGE, HAVE NOT BEEN
RESOLVED.

RENOVATION

1.
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18.

DEMOLITION: CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS BEFORE
COMMENCING ANY DEMOLITION.  SHORING SHALL BE INSTALLED TO SUPPORT EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED AND IN A MANNER SUITABLE TO THE WORK SEQUENCES.
DEMOLITION DEBRIS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO DAMAGE OR OVERLOAD THE EXISTING
STRUCTURE. ~ LIMIT CONSTRUCTION LOADING ( INCLUDING DEMOLITION DEBRIS) ON
EXISTING FLOOR SYSTEMS TO 40 PSF

CONTRACTOR  SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS, MEMBER SIZES, AND
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK.  ALL DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED AS GUIDELINES ONLY AND
MUST BE VERIFIED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER IF EXISTING CONDITIONS DETERMINED DURING WORK VARY FROM THE
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS

ALL EXTERIOR MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND REPAIRED AS FOLLOWS:

SCRAPE ALL LOOSE AND WEAKENED MORTAR OUT TO FULL DEPTH OF THE
DETERTORATION; REMOVE AND REPLACE ANY LOOSE MASONRY UNITS; CHECK FOR LOOSE
FACING BRICK VENEERS, TUCK POINT ALL JOINTS SOLID. ALL  MASONRY
RESTORATION AND REPAIR SHALL BE PERFORMED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE
EXISTING STRUCTURE IS NOT WEAKENED OR LEFT UNSUPPORTED DURING THE PROCESS
OF THE WORK. ALL EXTERIOR APPENDAGES SUCH AS FIRE ESCAPES, CORNICES AND
EYEBROWS SHALL BE INSPECTED FOR STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY AND THE CONDITION OF
THE CONNECTIONS TO THE STRUCTURE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITH THE RESULTS OF THE INSPECTION

CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK FOR DRY ROT AT ALL AREAS OF NEW WORK.  ALL ROT

SHALL BE REMOVED AND DAMAGED MEMBERS SHALL BE REPLACED OR REPAIRED AS
DIRECTED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT.

CONCRETE

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

21.

28.

WELDING OF GRADE 60 REINFORCING BARS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS SHALL CONFORM
TO ASTM A706.  REINFORCING COMPLYING WITH ASTM A615 (S1) MAY BE WELDED
ONLY IF MATERIAL PROPERTY REPORTS INDICATING CONFORMANCE WITH WELDING
PROCEDURES SPECIFIED IN  AWS D1.4 ARE SUBMITTED.  WELDING OF GRADE 60
REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE PERFORMED USING LOW HYDROGEN ELECTRODES.
WELDING OF GRADE 40 REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE PERFORMED USING E/OXX
ELECTRODES. ~ WELDING WITHIN 4" OF COLD BENDS IN REINFORCING STEEL IS NOT
PERMITTED

DETAILING OF REINFORCING STEEL (INCLUDING HOOKS AND BENDS) SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315-99 AND 318-14. LAP ALL CONTINUOUS REINFORCEMENT
#5 AND SMALLER 40 BAR DIAMETERS OR 2'-0" MINIMUM. PROVIDE CORNER BARS AT
ALL WALL AND FOOTING INTERSECTIONS. LAP CORNER BARS #5 AND SMALLER 40 BAR
DIAMETERS OR 2" -0" MINIMUM. LAPS OF LARGER BARS SHALL BE MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-14, CLASS B.  LAP ADJACENT MATS OF WELDED WIRE
FABRIC A MINIMUM OF 8" AT SIDES AND ENDS

NO BARS PARTIALLY EMBEDDED IN HARDENED CONCRETE SHALL BE FIELD BENT UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY SO DETAILED OR APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

CONCRETE PROTECTION (COVER) FOR REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS

FOOTINGS AND OTHER UNFORMED SURFACES CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED

TOEARTH . o o v v oo oo 3
FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (#6 BARS OR LARGER) . . . . 2
FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER (#5 BARS OR SMALLER). . 1-1/2"
COLUMN TIES OR SPIRALS AND BEAM STIRRUPS . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1-1/2"

SLABS AND WALLS (INT. FACE). . . GREATER OF BAR DIAMETER PLUS 1/8" OR 3/4

CONCRETE ~ WALL ~ REINFORCING——-PROVIDE ~ THE  FOLLOWING UNLESS  DETAILED
OTHERWISE

6" WALLS #4 @ 16 HORIZ #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 1 CURTAIN
8" WALLS #4 @ 12 HORIZ #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 1 CURTAIN
10" WALLS #4 @ 18 HORIZ #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 2 CURTAINS
12" WALLS #4 @ 16 HORIZ #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 2 CURTAINS

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE: SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND
DIMENSIONS OF DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS IN ALL CONCRETE WALLS. SEE
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND LOCATION OF MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL
OPENINGS THROUGH CONCRETE WALLS. ~ SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL
GROOVES, NOTCHES, CHAMFERS, FEATURE STRIPS, COLOR, TEXTURE, AND OTHER
FINISH DETAILS AT ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE SURFACES, BOTH CAST-IN-PLACE AND
PRECAST.

NON-SHRINK GROUT SHALL BE FURNISHED BY AN APPROVED MANUFACTURER AND SHALL
BE MIXED AND PLACED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED
RECOMMENDATIONS.  GROUT STRENGTH SHALL BE AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE MATERIAL
ON WHICH IT IS PLACED (3000 PST MINIMUM).

MECHANICAL SPLICING OF REINFORCING BARS, WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS,
SHALL BE BY AN ICC-ES APPROVED SYSTEM (SUCH AS LENTON, FOX-HOWLETT, ETC.)
AND SHALL DEVELOP 125% OF THE SPECIFIED YIELD STRENGTH OF THE BARS.
SPLICE LOCATIONS OF ALTERNATE BARS SHALL BE OFFSET BY A DISTANCE WHICH
CONFORMS TO THE ICC-ES REPORT OF THE SPLICE USED. REFER TO THE STRUCTURAL
PLANS FOR LIMITATIONS ON PLACEMENT OF MECHANICAL SPLICES.

ANCHORAGE

MASONRY

33.

MASONRY VENEER, 5" MAXIMUM THICKNESS, SHALL BE ANCHORED TO BACKING WALLS
PER SECTION 1405.6 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE WITH ~ "RJ-711" OR
"HB-200" ADJUSTABLE VENEER ANCHORS AS MANUFACTURED BY WIRE-BOND, INC.
ANCHORS SHALL BE SPACED SO AS TO SUPPORT NOT MORE THAN TWO SQUARE FEET OF
WALL AREA AND SHALL BE SPACED NOT MORE THAN 24" 0.C. HORIZONTALLY.
ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE WITH CORROSION RESISTANT FASTENERS AND CONNECT TO
FRAMING MEMBERS OR CONCRETE OR MASONRY BACKING. INSTALL ANCHORS IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER™S RECOMMENDATIONS. THE SHEAR LUGS OF EACH
ANCHOR  SHALL ENGAGE A NO. 9 GAUGE JOINT REINFORCEMENT WIRE. JOINT
REINFORCEMENT ~ SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITH BUTT SPLICES BETWEEN TIES
PERMITTED.

STEEL
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STRUCTURAL STEEL DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION SHALL BE BASED ON:

A. AISC 360 AND SECTION 2205.2 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

B. APRIL 14, 2010 AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND
BRIDGES AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: AS NOTED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, BY THE
DELETION OF PARAGRAPH 4.4.1, AND REVISE REFERENCE FROM “STRUCTURAL
DESIGN DRAWINGS™ TO "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS™ IN PARAGRAPH 3. 1.

C. SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR A490 BOLTS.

WIDE FLANGE SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A992, FY = 50 KSI. OTHER ROLLED
SHAPES INCLUDING PLATES, SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36, FY = 36 KSI.  STEEL
PIPE SHALL ~ CONFORM TO ASTM A-33, TYPE E OR S, GRADE B, Fy = 35 KSL
STRUCTURAL TUBING SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500, GRADE B, FY = 42 KSI
(ROUND), FY = 46 KSI (SQUARE AND RECTANGULAR). CONNECTION BOLTS SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A307.

ARCHITECTURALLY EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 10 OF
THE AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES

ALL STEEL EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND SHALL BE
CORROSION PROTECTED BY GALVANIZATION OR PROVIDED WITH EXTERIOR PAINT
SYSTEM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SHOP PRIME ALL STEEL EXCEPT

STEEL ENCASED IN CONCRETE

SURFACES TO BE WELDED

CONTACT SURFACES AT HIGH-STRENGTH BOLTS

MEMBERS TO BE GALVANIZED

MEMBERS WHICH WILL BE CONCEALED BY INTERIOR FINISHES
SURFACES TO RECEIVE SPRAYED FIREPROOFING

SURFACES TO RECEIVE OTHER SPECIAL SHOP PRIMERS.

MmO oW >

ALL ANCHORS EMBEDDED IN MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE A307 HEADED BOLTS OR
A36 THREADED ROD WITH AN ASTM 563 HEAVY HEX NUT TACK WELDED ON THE
EMBEDDED END

ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH AISC AND AWS STANDARDS AND SHALL
BE PERFORMED BY WABO CERTIFIED WELDERS USING E70XX ELECTRODES.  ONLY
PREQUALIFIED WELDS (AS DEFINED BY AWS) SHALL BE USED. ALL COMPLETE JOINT
PENETRATION GROOVE WELDS SHALL BE MADE WITH A FILLER MATERIAL THAT HAS A
MINIMUM CVN TOUGHNESS OF 20 FT-LBS AT -20 DEGREES F AND 40 FT - LBS AT 70
DEGREES F, AS DETERMINED BY AWS  CLASSIFICATION OR  MANUFACTURER
CERTIFICATION

wOOD

19.

20.

21.

CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED, PROPORTIONED, CONVEYED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ACI 301, INCLUDING TESTING PROCEDURES. CONCRETE SHALL ATTAIN A 28-DAY
STRENGTH OF f'c = 3,000 PSI AND MIX SHALL CONTAIN NOT LESS THAN 5-1/2
SACKS OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD AND SHALL BE PROPORTIONED TO PRODUCE A
SLUMP OF 5" OR LESS. REQUIRED CONCRETE STRENGTH IS BASED ON THE DURABILITY

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1904 OF THE IBC. DESIGN STRENGTH IS f'c¢ = 2,500
PSI.

ALL CONCRETE WITH SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR STANDING WATER SHALL BE
AIR-ENTRAINED WITH AN AIR-ENTRAINING AGENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C260, C494,
AND C618. TOTAL AIR CONTENT FOR FROST-RESISTANT CONCRETE SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-14, TABLE 19.3.2.1 MODERATE EXPOSURE, F1.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615 (INCLUDING SUPPLEMENT St1),
GRADE 60, FY = 60,000 PSI. EXCEPTIONS: ANY BARS SPECIFICALLY SO NOTED ON
THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE GRADE 40, FY = 40,000 PSI. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM A-185. SPIRAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DEFORMED WIRE
CONFORMING TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60, FY = 60, 000 PSI.
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EXPANSION BOLTS INTO CONCRETE AND CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE "KWIK
BOLT TZ" AS MANUFACTURED BY THE HILTI CORP., INSTALLED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-1917 FOR CONCRETE, AND ESR-3785 FOR
MASONRY, INCLUDING MINIMUM EMBEDMENT REQUIREMENTS. ~ BOLTS INTO CONCRETE
MASONRY OR BRICK MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE INTO FULLY GROUTED CELLS.
SUBSTITUTES PROPOSED BY CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW WITH ICC
REPORTS INDICATING EQUIVALENT OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES. PERIODIC SPECIAL
INSPECTION IS REQUIRED TO VERIFY ANCHOR TYPE, ANCHOR DIMENSIONS, ANCHOR
LOCATION, TIGHTENING TORQUE, HOLE DIMENSIONS, ANCHOR EMBEDMENT, AND
ADHERENCE TO THE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

EPOXY-GROUTED ITEMS (THREADED RODS OR REINFORCING BAR) SPECIFIED ON THE
DRAWINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED USING "HIT-RE 500 V3" AS MANUFACTURED BY HILTI
CORP. INSTALL IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-3814.
CONCRETE BASE TEMPERATURE MUST BE BETWEEN 23 DEGREES, AND 104 DEGREES, F
AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION.  RODS SHALL BE ASTM A-36 UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION OF INSTALLATION IS REQUIRED TO VERIFY
ANCHOR ~ OR  EMBEDED BAR TYPE AND  DIMENSIONS,  LOCATION,  ADHESIVE
IDENTIFICATION AND EXPIRATION, HOLE DIMENSIONS, HOLE CLEANING PROCEDURE,
ANCHOR EMBEDMENT, AND ADHERENCE TO THE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. OVERHEAD
INSTALLATIONS REQUIRE THE USE OF PISTON PLUGS (HIT-SZ,-IP) DURING
INJECTION. OVERHEAD ANCHORS OR BARS MUST BE SUPPORTED WITH HIT-OWH, OR
EQUIVALENT, UNTILL FULLY CURED. CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED
FOR HORIZONTAL AND OVERHEAD INSTALLATIONS.

EPOXY RENOVATION ANCHORS TO EXISTING UNREINFORCED BRICK MASONRY WALLS

SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED USING "HIT-HY270" AS
MANUFACTURED BY THE HILTI CORP. ~ SCREEN TUBE IS REQUIRED. ~ INSTALL IN
STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-4144. MINIMUM BASE MATERIAL
TEMPERATURE IS 23 DEGREES, F. HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED ONLY.  ROTO-HAMMERS
SHALL HAVE THE HAMMER OPTION TURNED OFF. RODS SHALL BE THREADED ASTM-A36
MATERTAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

DRILLED-IN WALL ANCHORS INSTALLED IN MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE TESTED IN
PULLOUT BY AN APPROVED AGENCY. ~ THE MINIMUM NUMBER TESTED SHALL BE FOUR
PER FLOOR AND ROOF, WITH TWO TESTS AT WALLS WITH JOISTS PARALLEL TO THE
WALL.  THE NUMBER OF TESTS AND TEST LOCATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINED AT THE
BUILDING SITE BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ~ THE TEST APPARATUS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED ON THE MASONRY WALL AT A MINIMUM DISTANCE EQUAL TO THE WALL
THICKNESS FROM THE ANCHOR TESTED.  THE ROD SHALL BE TESTED TO A LOAD
DETERMINED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO TESTING OR TO FAILURE
(ULTIMATE).  RESULTS OF ALL TESTS SHALL BE RECORDED.  THE REPORT SHALL
INCLUDE  TEST RESULTS AS RELATED TO THE WALL THICKNESS AND JOIST
ORIENTATION.  THE RESULTS OF THE TEST SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT ALONG WITH A LETTER FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OUTLINING THE
PROPOSED ALLOWABLE PULL-OUT CAPACITY, FACTOR OF SAFETY AND THE MAXIMUM
ACTUAL ANTICIPATED PULL-OUT.

41.

42.

43.

44.

FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE S-DRY, KD, OR MC-19, AND GRADED AND MARKED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH WCLIB STANDARD "GRADING RULES FOR WEST COAST LUMBER NO.

17", OR WWPA STANDARD, "WESTERN LUMBER GRADING RULES 2011".  FURNISH TO
THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM STANDARDS

HEM-FIR NO. 2
MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb = 850 PSI

JOISTS (2X & 3X MEMBERS)
AND BEAMS
(4X MEMBERS) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb = 1000 PSI

BEAMS (INCL. 6X AND LARGER) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb = 1350 PSI

POSTS (4X MEMBERS) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 2

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fc = 1350 PSI

DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1
MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fc = 1000 PSI

(6X AND LARGER)

STUDS, PLATES & MISC. FRAMING: DOUGLAS-FIR-LARCH OR HEM-FIR NO. 2

PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE GRADE C-D, EXTERIOR GLUE OR STRUCTURAL II,
EXTERIOR GLUE IN CONFORMANCE WITH DOC PS 1 OR PS 2. ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
OF EQUIVALENT THICKNESS, EXPOSURE RATING AND PANEL INDEX MAY BE USED IN
LIEU OF PLYWOOD.

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 32/16
FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 48/24
WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 24/0

PROVIDE APPROVED PLYWOOD EDGE CLIPS CENTERED BETWEEN JOISTS/TRUSSES AT
UNBLOCKED ROOF SHEATHING EDGES. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING EDGES SHALL HAVE
APPROVED T&G JOINTS OR SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH SOLID BLOCKING. ~ALLOW 1/8”
SPACING AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND ENDS OF FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING.

REFER TO WOOD FRAMING NOTES BELOW FOR TYPICAL NAILING REQUIREMENTS

ALL  WOOD IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE
PRESSURE-TREATED WITH AN APPROVED PRESERVATIVE OR (2) LAYERS OF ASPHALT
IMPREGNATED BUILDING PAPER SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD AND
CONCRETE OR MASONRY

PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE TREATED PER AWPA STANDARD U1 TO THE USE
CATEGORY EQUAL TO OR HIGHER THAN THE INTENDED APPLICATION.  TREATED WOOD
FOR ABOVE GROUND USE SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UC3B.  WOOD IN CONTINUOUS
CONTACT WITH FRESH WATER OR SOIL SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UC4A. WOOD FOR
USE IN PERMANENT FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE TREATED TO AWPA UC4B.
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General Structural Notes Continued

THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS

STRUCTURAL
45. FASTENERS AND  TIMBER CONNECTORS USED WITH TREATED WOOD SHALL HAVE 49. WOOD FRAMING NOTES--THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE ENGINEERING
CORROSION RESISTANCE AS INDICATED IN THE FOLLOWING TABLE, UNLESS OTHERWISE PLANS
NOTED.

A. ALL WOOD FRAMING DETAILS NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO 2124 Third Avenue - Suite 100 - Seattle, WA g8121

p: 206.443.6212 ssfengineers.com

46.

47.

48.

WOOD TREATMENT CONDITION PROTECTION THE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, THE AITC
HAS NO AMMONIA CARRIER INTERIOR DRY ~ G90 GALVANIZED "TIMBER CONSTRUCTION MANUAL™ AND THE AWC "NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION 934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA Jodoz
CONTAINS AMMONIA CARRIER ~ INTERIOR DRY G185 OR A185 HOT DIPPED OR FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION”. MINIMUM NAILING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL

CONTINUOUS HOT-GALVANIZED
PER ASTM A653
CONTAINS AMMONIA CARRIER INTERIOR WET  TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS
CONTAINS AMMONIA CARRIER EXTERIOR TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS
AZCA ANY TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS

INTERIOR DRY CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE WOOD MOISTURE CONTENT LESS THAN 19%.
WOOD MOISTURE CONTENT IN OTHER CONDITIONS ( INTERIOR WET, EXTERIOR WET, AND

EXTERIOR DRY) IS EXPECTED TO EXCEED 19%.  CONNECTORS AND THEIR FASTENERS
SHALL BE THE SAME MATERIAL. COMPLY WITH THE TREATMENT MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PROTECTION OF METAL.

TIMBER CONNECTORS CALLED OUT BY LETTERS AND NUMBERS SHALL BE "STRONG-TIE®
BY SIMPSON COMPANY, AS SPECIFIED IN THEIR CATALOG NUMBER C-C-2019
EQUIVALENT DEVICES BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED, PROVIDED
THEY HAVE ICC-ES APPROVAL FOR EQUAL OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES. PROVIDE
NUMBER AND SIZE OF FASTENERS AS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER FOR MAXIMUM LOAD
CARRYING CAPACITY. ~ CONNECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

MANUFACTURER" S RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL 2X JOISTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH BEAMS WITH "LUS" SERIES JOIST

HANGERS. ALL TJI JOISTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH BEAMS WITH "ITS"
SERIES JOIST HANGERS. ALL DOUBLE-JOIST BEAMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH

BEAMS WITH "MIT" SERIES JOIST HANGERS

WHERE CONNECTOR STRAPS CONNECT TWO MEMBERS, PLACE ONE-HALF OF THE NAILS
OR BOLTS IN EACH MEMBER

ALL SHIMS SHALL BE SEASONED AND DRIED AND THE SAME GRADE (MINIMUM)AS
MEMBERS CONNECTED

WOOD FASTENERS

A. NAIL SIZES SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING
SPECIFICATIONS

SIZE LENGTH DIAMETER
6d 2" 0. 113"
8d 2-1/2" 0. 131"
10d 3 0. 148"
12d 3-1/4 0. 148"
16d BOX 3-1/2" 0. 135"

IF CONTRACTOR PROPOSES THE USE OF ALTERNATE NAILS, THEY SHALL SUBMIT

NAIL SPECIFICATIONS TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER (PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION)
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

NAILS - PLYWOOD (APA RATED SHEATHING) FASTENERS TO FRAMING SHALL BE
DRIVEN FLUSH TO FACE OF SHEATHING WITH NO COUNTERSINKING PERMITTED.
TOE-NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN AT AN ANGLE OF 30 DEGREES WITH THE MEMBER AND

STARTED 1/3 THE LENGTH OF THE NAIL FROM THE MEMBER END.

B. ALL BOLTS IN WOOD MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307. PROVIDE WASHERS
UNDER THE HEADS AND NUTS OF ALL BOLTS AND LAG BOLTS BEARING ON WOOD
INSTALLATION OF LAG BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION WITH A LEAD BORE HOLE OF 60 TO 70
PERCENT OF THE SHANK DIAMETER.  LEAD HOLES ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR 3/8"
AND SMALLER LAG SCREWS.

NOTCHES AND HOLES IN WOOD FRAMING:

A. NOTCHES ON THE ENDS OF SOLID SAWN JOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL NOT EXCEED
ONE-FOURTH THE JOIST DEPTH. NOTCHES IN THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF SOLID SAWN
JOISTS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-SIXTH THE DEPTH AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN
THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE SPAN. HOLES BORED IN SOLID SAWN JOISTS AND
RAFTERS SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 2 INCHES OF THE TOP OR BOTTOM OF THE JOIST
AND THE DIAMETER OF ANY SUCH HOLE SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE-THIRD THE DEPTH
OF THE JOIST.

B. IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND BEARING PARTITIONS, ANY WOOD STUD IS PERMITTED TO
BE CUT OR NOTCHED TO A DEPTH NOT EXCEEDING 25 PERCENT OF ITS WIDTH. A
HOLE NOT GREATER IN DIAMETER THAN 40 PERCENT OF THE STUD WIDTH IS
PERMITTED TO BE BORED IN ANY WOOD STUD. IN NO CASE SHALL THE EDGE OF
THE BORED HOLE BE NEARER THAN 5/8 INCH TO THE EDGE OF THE STUD. BORED
HOLES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED AT THE SAME SECTION OF STUD AS A CUT OR
NOTCH.

C. NOTCHES AND HOLES IN MANUFACTURED LUMBER AND PREFABRICATED PLYWOOD WEB
JOISTS SHALL BE PER THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

CONFORM TO IBC TABLE 2304.10.1. COORDINATE THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF
ALL OPENINGS WITH MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

B. WALL FRAMING: REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THE SIZE OF ALL WALLS.

ALL STUDS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16" 0.C. UNO. TWO STUDS MINIMUM SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT THE END OF ALL WALLS AND AT EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS, AND
AT BEAM OR HEADER BEARING LOCATIONS. TWwO 2x8 HEADERS SHALL BE PROVIDED
OVER ALL OPENINGS NOT OTHERWISE NOTED. SOLID BLOCKING FOR WOOD COLUMNS
SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGH FLOORS TO SUPPORTS BELOW. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS

SOLID BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT OF ALL STUD WALLS OVER 10'-0" IN HEIGHT

ALL WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE AND A DOUBLE TOP PLATE. END
NAIL TOP PLATE TO EACH STUD WITH TWO 16d NAILS, AND TOENAIL OR END NAIL
EACH STUD TO BOTTOM PLATE WITH TWwO 16d NAILS.  FACE NAIL DOUBLE TOP

PLATE WITH 16d @ 12" 0.C. AND LAP MINIMUM 4" -0" AT JOINTS AND PROVIDE
EIGHT 16d NAILS @ 4" 0.C. EACH SIDE JOINT

ALL STUD WALLS SHALL HAVE THEIR LOWER WOOD PLATES ATTACHED TO WOOD
FRAMING BELOW WITH TWO ROWS OF 16d NAILS @ 12" ON-CENTER, OR ATTACHED
TO CONCRETE BELOW WITH 5/8" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4'-0" ON-CENTER
EMBEDDED 7" MINIMUM, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF

BUILT-UP POSTS SHALL BE NAILED TO EACH OTHER WITH TWO ROWS OF 16d @12
ON-CENTER.  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE FASTENED

TO THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF ALL STUDS AND PLATES WITH NO. 6 X 1-1/4"
TYPE S OR W SCREWS @ 8" ON-CENTER.  UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, 1/2°
(NOMINAL)APA RATED SHEATHING (SPAN RATING 24/0) SHALL BE NAILED TO ALL
EXTERIOR SURFACES WITH 8d NAILS @ 6" ON-CENTER AT PANEL EDGES AND TOP
AND BOTTOM PLATES (BLOCK UN-SUPPORTED EDGES)AND TO ALL INTERMEDIATE

STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8d NAILS @ 12" ON-CENTER ALLOW 1/8" SPACING AT
ALL PANEL EDGES AND PANEL ENDS

C. FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING: PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL
PARTITIONS THAT EXTEND OVER MORE THAN HALF THE JOIST LENGTH AND AROUND
ALL OPENINGS IN FLOORS OR ROOFS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE SOLID
BLOCKING AT ALL BEARING POINTS.  TOE-NAIL JOISTS TO SUPPORTS WITH TWO
16d NAILS. ATTACH TIMBER JOISTS TO FLUSH HEADERS OR BEAMS WITH SIMPSON
METAL JOIST HANGERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NOTES ABOVE. NAIL ALL MULTI

JOIST BEAMS TOGETHER WITH TWO ROWS 16d @ 12" ON-CENTER

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS, PLYWOOD ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING

SHALL BE LAID UP WITH GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND NAILED AT 6"
ON-CENTER WITH 8d NAILS TO FRAMED PANEL EDGES, STRUTS AND OVER STUD

WALLS AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND @ 12" ON-CENTER TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.
PROVIDE APPROVED PLYWOOD EDGE CLIPS CENTERED BETWEEN JOISTS/TRUSSES AT
UNBLOCKED ROOF SHEATHING EDGES.  ALL FLOOR SHEATHING EDGES SHALL HAVE
APPROVED T&G JOINTS OR SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH SOLID BLOCKING. ~ ALLOW
1/8" SPACING AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND ENDS OF FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING.
TOENAIL BLOCKING TO SUPPORTS WITH 16d @ 12" ON-CENTER UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.
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Plan Notes

Shoring Notes

Ground Floor Framing Plan

1.

2.

3.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL FOR DIMENSIONS. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
HOLDOWNS AND ALL ASSOCIATED HARDWARE AT GRID 1 SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED.

CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT ALL CONCRETE BEAMS, COLUMNS AND SLABS AND NOTIFY E.O.R. OF FINDINGS.
DAMAGED BEAMS, COLUMNS AND SLABS SHALL BE REPAIRED PER 6/S3.1 AND 7.S3.1.

5/8" DIAMETER A.B. SPACED PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE BASEPLATE CONNECTION.

REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

1. DURING REPAIR OF CONCRETE STRUCTURE THAT MAY REDUCE LOAD BEARING CAPACITY, SHORING SHALL
BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR. BEAMS ALONG GRIDS 1-6 SHALL BE SHORED FOR 1650plf DEAD LOAD
AND 400plf LIVE LOAD. PERIMETER BEAMS SUPPORTING MASONRY WALLS AT GRIDS A & C SHALL BE
SHORED FOR 5000plf DEAD LOAD. GIVEN LOADS ARE UN-FACTORED.

2. DEMO EXISTING WALL AT GRIDLINE 1 PRIOR TO SHORING AND REPAIR WORK.

3. SHORING SHALL BE PRELOADED TO 80% OF DEAD LOAD PRIOR TO DEMOING CONCRETE FOR REPAILR.
CONTACT ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO EXECUTING SHORING.

4. PROVIDE SHORING AT THIRD POINTS OF BEAM WHERE DEMO TO SOUND CONCRETE IS GREATER THAN
3/4" BEHIND EXISTING REBAR OR EXISTING REBAR REQUIRES REPLACEMENT.

N 13

C___ 1
C___1
HDx

EXISTING URM WALL ABOVE
EXISTING CONCRETE WALL ABOVE
NEW CONCRETE WALL ABOVE
EXISTING STRUCTURE BELOW
NEW STRUCTURE BELOW

HOLDOWN PER 11/S3.1

Scale: 1/8"=1"-0"
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DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL FOR DIMENSIONS. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.

HEADERS SHALL BE PER PLAN.
PROVIDE (2) BEARING STUDS EACH END OF ALL HEADERS AND BEAMS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE VENEER LEDGER PER 7/S4.2 AT FLOOR LEVELS.

REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

N 13

L __ ]
L___1
CMSTx

EXISTING URM WALL ABOVE
EXISTING CONCRETE WALL ABOVE
NEW WALL ABOVE

EXISTING STRUCTURE BELOW
NEW WALL BELOW

HOLDOWN STRAP PER 7/54.1
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Plan Notes Legend Third Floor Framing Plan
1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL FOR DIMENSIONS. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS. —— EXISTING URM WALL ABOVE Scale: /8"=1"-0"
2. HEADERS SHALL BE PER PLAN. EXISTING CONCRETE WALL ABOVE
3. PROVIDE (2) BEARING STUDS EACH END OF ALL HEADERS AND BEAMS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 1  NEW WALL ABOVE
4. PROVIDE VENEER LEDGER PER 7/S4.2 AT FLOOR LEVELS. CT——  EYISTING STRUCTURE BELOW
5. REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS ce e WAL BELOW
CMSTx

HOLDOWN STRAP PER 7/54.1
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Plan Notes

Roof Framing Plan

)

©

1.

2.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL FOR DIMENSIONS. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.

TYPICAL ROOF CONSTRUCTION IS EXISTING 2x JOISTS AND STRAIGHT SHEATHING WITH NEW PLYWOOD
OVERLAY PER PLAN NOTE 3.

REMOVE EXISTING ROOF COVERINGS AND OVERLAY STRAIGHT SHEATHING WITH 15/32" CDX PLYWOOD

SHEATHING. NAIL ALL PANEL EDGES WITH 10d @ 4"oc INTO EXISTING JOISTS. (GRIDS 8-12 REMOVE D———

(E) STRAIGHT SHEATHING AND INSTALL 3/4" CDX PLYWOOD. NAIL ALL PANEL EDGES W/ 8d @ 4 0.C.)
HEADERS SHALL BE PER PLAN.
PROVIDE (2) BEARING STUDS EACH END OF ALL HEADERS AND BEAMS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

PHASE Il

——————————————

______________

EXISTING URM WALL ABOVE

EXISTING CONCRETE WALL ABOVE

NEW WALL ABOVE

EXISTING STRUCTURE BELOW

NEW WALL BELOW

CRICKETED PARAPET BRACE O—

PHASE Il

Scale: 1/8"=1"-0"
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REMOVE ALL LOOSE & SPALLED

CONCRETE TO SOUND BASE,

USE SOUNDING OR OTHER TO
IDENTIFY EXTENT OF SPALLED

& DAMAGED CONCETE, USE HAND
CHIPPING HAMMERS OR
HYDRAULIC DEMOLITION

CHIP BEHIND (E) EXPOSED

REINFORCING 94"

(E) REINFORCING

yra
<4
a4

77

CLEAN REBAR & CONC. SURFACE
OF DUST, CORROSION & LOOSE

DEBRIS, PREPARE CONCRETE TO
/4" AMPLITUDE ROUGHNESS.

REMOVE (E) PARGE COAT

T0 BE EPOXY COATED

ALL NEW REINFORCING STEEL

PATCH TO PROVIDE 1%/2" MINIMUM
COVER OVER (E) REINFORCING

1" = 10"
Concrete Slab Repair

CONC. COL. REPAIR ——=

PER 7/S3.1

(E) COLUMN ————=

NOTES:

1. STOP WORK AND CONTACT

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF TOTAL
AREA OF DAMAGED CONCRETE

EXCEEDS 50in’

2. PRIOR TO PATCHING, PREPARE
CONCRETE TO SATURATED SURFACE

DRY CONDITION.

Minor Concrete Column Repair

3

12
#ox T
DRILL & EPOXY W/
HY-270 & SCREEN
TUBE (embed 8”)

CONC. WALL PER PLAN ———=

/7(E) MASONRY

- / A

\—(E) HOLLOW CLAY TILE

Plan

Wall Termination at Gridline C

WHERE COLUMN IS
UNABLE TO ACCEPT DRILL
& EPOXY, PROVIDE FULL
CROSS-TIE.

DRILL AND EPOXY TIE ————

HOOK INTO (E) COLUMN,
EMBED 6"

ALTERNATE EMBEDDED

HOOK EACH TIE

10 BE EPOXY COATED

ALL NEW REINFORCING STEEL

see 5/S3.27?

EXTENT OF (E) DAMAGED CONC.,
REMOVE ALL LOOSE & SPALLED
CONCRETE TO SOUND BASE,

USE SOUNDING OR OTHER TO
IDENTIFY EXTENT OF SPALLED

& DAMAGED CONCETE, USE HAND
CHIPPING HAMMERS OR
HYDRAULIC DEMOLITION

(E) REBAR. REPAIR PER 6/S3.1
AS REQUIRED

#3 TIES AT 6”0c

(8) #4 VERTS

WHY IS THIS CLOUDED?

Concrete Column Full Jacket Repair 5

CHIP & REMOVE CONC.
SURROUNDING DAMAGED

REBAR PER 7/S3.1

(E) CONC. BEAM

/7

&|7/s3. F

JFSN N — —

(E) REBAR IN
GOOD CONDITION

CUT & REMOVE DAMAGED OR
CORRODED BAR & REPLACE

W/ BAR OF EQUIVALENT SIZE
WHERE BARS ARE CORRODED TO

LTYPE IT MECHANICAL

BAR COUPLER, TYP.

REPAIR CONC. PER 7/S3.1

NOTES:

LESS THAN 90% OF ORIGINAL 1. STOP WORK AND CONTACT

BAR DIAMETER

10 BE EPOXY COATED

ALL NEW REINFORCING STEEL

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF TOTAL
LENGTH OF DAMAGED REBAR
EXCEEDS 24

2. PRIOR TO PATCHING, PREPARE
CONCRETE TO SATURATED SURFACE
DRY CONDITION.

3. REFER TO SHORING NOTES ON S2.2
PRIOR TO REPAIR

Localized Concrete Beam Rebar Repair

6

PRIOR TO PATCHING
PREPARE CONCRETE TO
SATURATED SURFACE
DRY CONDITION

7
KN

(E) BEAM

CLEAN REBAR & CONC. SURFACE4/

OF DUST, CORROSION & LOOSE
DEBRIS, PREPARE CONCRETE TO

4" AMPLITUDE ROUGHNESS.

SAWCUT AT EDGE OF SOUND
CONC. 34" DEEP TO PREVENT
FEATHERING

o ﬁPREPARE EDGES W/ 45

CHIP BEHIND (E) REINFORCING
34" MINIMUM

REMOVE ALL LOOSE & SPALLED
CONCRETE TO SOUND BASE,

USE SOUNDING OR OTHER TO
IDENTIFY EXTENT OF SPALLED

& DAMAGED CONCETE, USE HAND
CHIPPING HAMMERS OR
HYDRAULIC DEMOLITION

PATCH TO PROVIDE 112" MINIMUM

COVER OVER (E) REINFORCING

11/2” — 11__0”

Concrete Beam Repair

% | |=————CONC. WALL PER PLAN

#4 x 2-6" DOWELS TO
MATCH HORIZ. REINF.

‘ DRILL & EPOXY

(embed 8")

) /7(E) CONC. COLUMN

r———————-
WAoo
[N

1S THIS STILL
* + .4 APPLICABLE?

see 8/53.27

Wall Termination at Gridline A

IS THIS STILL
APPLICABLE?

EXCAVATE AROUND (E) PIER TO———

DEPTH OF SOUND CONCRETE.
NOTIFY ENGINEER IF REQUIRED
EXCAVATION DEPTH IS GREATER
THAN 2’

see 5/S3.27

37_0”

5/53.1

(E) FACE OF PIER

~————————CONC. REPAIR PER 5/S3.1

21_0"

(Install with arrow
on top of the bolt
oriented as shown)

Corner
Installation

ANCHOR BOLT, TYP.

OUTER EDGE OF
CONCRETE, TYP.

(Bolt may be installed
@ 45° to 135" as shown)

Non-Corner
Installation

135'/90" /45"

(Install with arrow e
on top of the bolt <
oriented as shown) '

Corner o
Installation

HOLDOWN POST
PER SCHEDULE

HDU HOLDOWN

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

CONT. #4 EA. SIDE OF

ANCHOR BOLT

Holdown Schedule®

PANEL EDGE NAILING
OVER ALL HOLDOWN
STUDS

FRAMING CONT.
WHERE OCCURS

SSTB PER SCHEDULE

®

@

Plan Anchor | A.B. Holdown Post (D

Mark Screws Bolt Embed | if 2x4 | if 2x6
HDU2-SDS2.5 | (6)SDS Va'x2l2” |  SSTB20 16%8" ) 24 | (2) 26
HDU4-SDS2.5 | (10)SDS 4™x2V2" | SBYex24 18" 4yt 446
HDU5-SDS2.5 | (14)SDS a™x2V2" | SBYex24 18’ 4x4 I8
HDU8-SDS2.5 | (20)SDS Y4"x2V2" SSTB28 24718 4x6 b6xb
HDU11-SDS2.5 | (30)SDS Y/4"x2Y2" SB1x30 24" 4x8 6x6

NOTED ON FRAMING PLANS.

HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED

HOLDOWN, SCREWS, AND ANCHOR BOLT TO BE

MINIMUM SIZE OF POST AT END OF WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE

Typical HDU Holdown ] ]

VENEER PER ARCH.

W/ TIES PER
GENERAL NOTES

GROUT SOLID BTWN.
VENEER & CONC. WALL

P.T. 2x LEDGER W/
Y86 A.B. @ 24"oc
(exp. bolt at contractor’s

option)

8" CONC. WALL W/
#4.@ 12°0c EW.

LTT20B @ 48"oc

FLOOR REPAIR PER 5/54.2

DRILL & EPOXY
DOWELS TO MATCH
VERT. REINF.
(embed 127)

(E) CONC. BEAM—————=

& SLAB

77

\ LUS HANGER

4.t

a
AN
/,
77

1 IS THIS STILL
APPLICABLE?

see 8/S3.27?

Concrete Wall Section ] 2

(E) JOIST & STRAIGHT SHTHG:

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING
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sean
Cloud

sean
Text Box
WHY IS THIS CLOUDED?

sean
Text Box
see 8/S3.2?

sean
Text Box

sean
Text Box
IS THIS STILL APPLICABLE?

sean
Text Box
see 5/S3.2?

sean
Text Box
IS THIS STILL APPLICABLE?

sean
Text Box
see 5/S3.2?

sean
Text Box
see 8/S3.2?

sean
Text Box
IS THIS STILL APPLICABLE?


#5 HOOKS TOP OF
COLUMN (2) PLACES
DRILL AND EPOXY 6

FIELD BEND #3 TIES
AND DRILL AND
EPOXY ENDS INTO
FACE OF BEAM, 6
EMBED

N

)
A

= S = B T i -

1" MIN FLAT FACE AT
TERMINATION POINT
AS REQUIRED AT FACE
OF BEAM

CORNER OF CORBELS
MAY BE CHIPPED TO
ALLOW CLEARANCE FOR
TIES

ALL NEW REINFORCING
STEEL TO BE EPOXY COATED

‘@)
.

COLUMN JACKET MAY BE
TERMINATED AT TOP OF CORBEL

TOP OF COLUMN REINFORCING
AT GRID A. COLUMN At SHOWN
OTHER GRID A COLUMNS
SIMILAR

WHERE COLUMN JACKET IS
CAST PRIOR TO BEAM
REPAIR, BLOCKOUT MAY BE
USED TO FACILITATE
INSTALLATION OF BEARING
PLATE. FILL WITH CONCRETE
REPAIR MORTAR AFTER BEAM
REPAIR. TOP OF COLUMN
MAY BE PLACE BY
SHOTCRETE.

FIELD BEND VERTS TO
SUPPORT TOP TIES

BEARING PLATE FOR
HORIZONTAL BEAM
REINFORCING CHIP
CORBEL AND GROUT
FOR FULL VERTICAL
BEARING

PROVIDE 3" COVER
OVER REINFORCING,
PLATE AND BARS ENDS

DRILL AND EPOXY
VERTS INTO CORBELS

W/ 6" EMBED

(E) REBAR REPAIR
PER 6/53.1 AS REQD.

#3 TIES AT 6 oc.

PROVIDE 1" CLR.
AROUND TIES

1. THE COLUMN JACKETS ARE TO EXTEND THE CLEAR HEIGHT OF THE COLUMN TO THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE LOWEST BEAM, TYPICAL OF THE EXISTING JACKET CONSTRUCTION

AT THE BUILDING.

JACKETS MAY BE TERMINATED AT THE TOP OF THE CORBEL ON

GRID A AND GRID 1. PROVIDE 1" SLOPE TOP OF JACKET AT FACE OF (E) CONCRETE
TO EDGE OF JACKET. COLUMN JACKET MAY BE TERMINATED AT TOP OF CORBEL

2. GRID A WHERE DRILLED BARS AND BEARING PLATES ARE REQUIRED (GRID 1A):
JACKET IS TO COVER THE REBAR CAGE, BEARING PLATES, AND BEAM BAR ENDS WITH

A MINIMUM OF 3" CONCRETE COVER. SPLAY VERTS AND FIELD BEND TOP TIES
AROUND CORBELS. TOP TIE(S) MAY BE DRILLED AND EPOXIED INTO BEAM PER
5/S3.1, IF REQUIRED. CORBELS ARE PARITIALLY INCORPRATED INTO THE JACKET

AS SHOWN. BLOCKOUT PER 4/S3.2 MAY BE USED FOR SEQUENCING, AND/OR TOP OF
COLUMN PLACED WITH SHOTCRETE.

3. GRID A AND GRID 1 OTHER LOCATIONS:

4. GRID C WHERE DRILLED BARS AND BEARING PLATES ARE REQUIRED: REMOVE

INCORPORATE CORBELS INTO JACKET.

CORBELS TO ALLOW FULL BEARING OF PLATES. AT OTHER LOCATIONS, CORBELS MAY
BE REMOVED OR INCORPRATED INTO JACKET.

5. CHIP CORBEL AND PROVIDE VERTICAL GROUT PAD TO ALLOW BEARING PLATES TO BE
PLACED PARRALLEL TO THE COLUMN AND PERPEDICULAR TO THE REINFORCING BAR.
ANGLED BEARING PLATES ARE NOT PERMITTED.

/i (E) SLAB AND BEAM

yra

77

COUPLER

#7 GR. 60 REBAR
DRILL THROUGH
COLUMN & EPOXY

yr4

6" LCHIPPED BOT. OF
min. (E) BEAM

REPAIR MORTAR

~—————(E) COLUMN

77

(E) SLAB AND BEAM —\

/7

[

CHIPPED BOT. OFJ

(E) BEAM
REPAIR MORTAR

#7 GR. 60 REBAR
PER 12/3.2

COUPLER

(E) COLUMN

LL

77

R Y4'x6" x 1'-4" W/
LOCKING HEX NUT

#3 GR. 80 REBAR
W/ 78" UNC THREAD
AT COLUMN END
DRILL & EPOXY

SN

<J

WHERE COLUMN JACKET IS —/

CAST PRIOR TO BEAM
REPAIR, PROVIDE
BLOCKOUT TO FACILITATE
INSTALLATION OF BEARING
PLATE. FILL WITH CONCRETE
REPAIR MORTAR AFTER BEAM
REPAILR.

BEARING PLATE FOR
HORIZONTAL BEAM
REINFORCING

IS THIS STILL
ACCURATE PER RFI 547

8” 8”
STEM WALL ABOVE PER PLAN
INCREASE WIDTH AT BOTTOM
————— WALL REINF,
#4 BAR LONGIT. PER PLAN
o
4 - Coe A
Y’ <. 4 | i i
a N A o i
A # |=——(E) BEAM & SLAB
i g
#3 STIRRUPS @ 9” oc. —
DRILL THROUGH & EPOXY AR S
IN (E) BEAM. FIELD BEND o " BgngQESOUND
STD. HOOK AT TOP I z
S T |
i E——
(4) BARS PER 12/53.2 ”

#3 CROSS TIES W/ 180°
HOOK EA. END AT STIRRUP
SPACING BETWEEN STIRRUPS

CHIP (E) SLAB AS REQUIRED TO

7

INSTALL PLATE AND TERMINATE
BAR. DO NOT CUT BARS GREATER

THAN #4, NOR MORE THAN (2)
BARS SIZE #4 OR SMALLER

(6) #3 STIRRUPS @ 9" 0.C.

DRILL THROUGH BEAM AND SLAB

PER 8/S3.2. FIELD BEND STD HOOK
AT TOP

43 GR 80 REBAR W/ 7/8" UNC —
THREAD @ ONE END. PROVIDE
BEARING PLATE PER SSK-025D,

\\~

TYP

_ e

|
|
—(4) #7 CR 60 (E) SLAB |
STRAIGHT 5/ sts.z > |
BOTTOM BARS i P i
MECHANICAL B L]
BAR COUPLER T ]
O N DR I BT T -EH : -3 NO STIRRUPS -3 | 1'-3" NO STIRRUPS -3 :
l \_ 1” ” 111 ”
/|1 3” 11 3” i\ 31 31 i 31 31 i
NO_STIRRUPS | DRILL BAR THROUGH | DRIL BAR THROUGH i
3 O Sl 3/53.2. TYP @ END | (E) COLUMN PER 2/53.2 |
| CONDITION | |

< (E) COLUMN

12
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sean
Text Box
IS THIS STILL ACCURATE PER RFI 54?


(8)16d @ 4"oc STAGGERED
AT EACH SIDE OF SPLICE

ELSEWHERE

(2) 16d @ EA. STUD /

TYP. DOUBLE TOP PLATE

VIl

V4
4

I /11
N I A35 (at exterior walls only)

\\
BOTTOM CHORD T

6'-0" min. BETWEEN SPLICES

OMIT @ HEADERS < 6'-0"

SPLICE (6)16d -

N
X

TYP. STUDS T

7

OF VERT. STUD TYP.

4444Aﬁ44

SPLICE TO OCCUR AT €

Typical Top Plate Splice ]

\— BEAM OR HEADER

PER PLAN

-~ PROVIDE (2) BEARING

N
[ ]
"~

SHEARWALL————++=5 |
PER PLAN

T0 MATCH
A.B. SIZE
IN HOLDOWN
SCHEDULE

4

PANEL EDGE NAILING
OVER HOLDOWN POST

77

77

HOLDOWN PER PLAN,
REFER TO HOLDOWN
SCHEDULE FOR

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

I
I
| PLYWOOD SHEATHING
Lol : é PER PLAN
ALL-THREAD :

STUDSH-AM

HAVE THESE CHANGED PER RFI 547
SHOULD THERE BE ONE NEW DETAIL AND POINT
TO THAT?

A\

Typical Header Support w/2 Bearing Studs

Typical HDU Holdowns

SHEATHE & NAIL TO
MATCH SHEARWALL
BELOW

per arch.
(42" max.)

PANEL EDGE NAILING ——

PER SHEARWALL SCHED.

H2A ANCHORS @ 48"oc
W/ (4) 8d EA. END

REPAIR SHTHG. PER 5/54.2

(E)RAFTERS & SHTHG.
/ PER PLAN

//
77

2x BLOCKING
(may be drilleé~for venting)

IES PER GENERAL NOTES

LUS HANGER AT LEDGER

16d @ 6 oc

PER ARCH. W/——

2x LEDGER W/ (3) ROWS
SDSY/4x4"/2 SCREWS @
16"0c INTO EA. STUD

~———— SHEARWALL PER PLAN

Balloon Frame Parapet

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

//

/,
77

//
77

2 - =

yra
77

RN =

(2)1F SHEARWALL OR
16d @ 1270c AT
OTHER WALLS

P (see left if shearwall)

77

5 Typical Shea

~—— INTERSECTING WALL ————

Z/
77

(1) PLYWOOD PANEL EDGE NAILING PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

(2) BASE PLATE NAILING PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

rwall Intersections

Holdown Strap Schedule

Plan End #Nails Ea. | Holdown Studs/Post
Mark Length | End Length 2x6

CS16 r-2" (13) 84 (1) 248

CMST14 2'-6" (33) 10d 4x8

CMST12 3-3 (43) 10d 6x8

T TV
| | 11
[ K E
SHEARWALL—————+——++=5 1
PER PLAN L

End Length

End Length
§ﬂ Per Schedule

L

yra

T

PANEL EDGR NAILING TO
ALL HOLDGWN STUDS/POST

— REFER TO PLAN FOR

LOCATIONS WHERE
WALL CONTINUES

ical Holdown Schedule

PANEL EDGE NAILING OVER
HOLDOWN STUDS

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

NAILING PER SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE, TYP.

LSL RIM W/ (3)

SDSY4x4l/2 SCREWS EA. STUD

FLOOR REPAIR PER 5/54.2

(E) SHTHG. & JOIST

l

FOR ADD. INFQO. PROVIDE
EQUAL NUMBER OF
SPECIFIED NAILS ABOVE
& BELOW SILL PLATE

°
I
77

&

2x STUD

H6 @ 48”0c

LUS HANGER

Level 3 Wall Framing

Shearwall Schedule ©Y90®®®

: Panel Edge Top Plate Connection Base Plate Connection
Mark Sheathing - : : ®
Nailing if TJI if Wood at Wood at Concrete
W6 15/32" CDX PLYWOOD 8d @ 6"oc 16d @ 6"oc A35 @ 2470c 16d @ 6”oc Y8"¢ AB. @ 48"oc
W4 15/32" CDX PLYWOOD 8d @ 4"oc 16d @ 4"0c A35 @ 16”0c (2)rows 16d @ 6oc Y8"¢ AB. @ 32"0c
w3 ® 15/32" CDX PLYWOOD 8d @ 3"oc (2)rows 16d @ 4"oc A35 @ 12"0c (2)rows 16d @ 6oc Y8"¢ AB. @ 24"oc
w2 @1 15/32" CDX PLYWOOD 8d @ 2"oc (2)rows 16d @ 4"oc A35 @ 9"oc (2)rows 16d @ 4"oc @ | 8" AB. @ 16"0c

SAWN OR MFR.—=]] 16d NAILING
LUMBER. 2x MIN. PER SCHEDULE
SEE NOTES FOR
ADDITIONAL l=— 9% NAILER
REQUIREMENTS 1/2° MAX. T0
16d NAILING EDGE OF
PER SCHEDULE 5 WASHER
Detail A
3/8”
min
K———PLYWOOD
EDGE NAILING | EDCE T
OVER EA. STUD | L3

16d NAILING
PER SCHEDULE

Detail B

PLAN VIEW AT ABUTTING PANEL
EDGES OF W3 & W2

Detail D

(D BLOCK PANEL EDGES WITH 2x MIN. LAID FLAT AND NAIL PANELS TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS WITH 8d @ 12"o.c.

(@ 8d NAILS SHALL BE 0.131"¢ x 2 1/2" (common) — 16d NAILS SHALL BE 0.135"¢ x 3 1/2" (box)

(® EMBED ANCHOR BOLTS AT LEAST 7". EXPANSION BOLTS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ANCHOR BOLTS WITH 4" EMBEDMENT. TITEN HD SCREW ANCHORS
MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ANCHOR BOLTS W/ 4" EMBEDMENT. ALL BOLTS SHALL HAVE 3" x 3" x 1/4" MIN. PLATE WASHERS. PLATE WASHERS SHALL
EXTEND TO WITHIN 1/2" OF THE EDGE OF THE BOTTOM PLATE ON THE SIDE WITH SHEATHING. SEE DETAIL C.

(® 3x STUDS OR DOUBLE STUDS NAILED TOGETHER W/ BASE PLATE NAILING ARE REQUIRED AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES OF W3 AND W2.

SEE DETAIL B. WHERE 3x STUDS ARE USED FOR W2, STAGGER NAILS AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES.

(® TWO STUDS MINIMUM ARE REQUIRED AT EACH END OF ALL SHEARWALLS AND ALL END STUDS SHALL RECEIVE PANEL EDGE NAILING.
SEE PLANS AND HOLDOWN SCHEDULE FOR ALTERNATE REQUIREMENTS.

(® ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE W6, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

@ 7/16" 0.S.B. MAY BE SUBSITUTED FOR 15/32" CDX.

LTP4’s (HORIZIONTAL ORIENTATION) W/ 8d COMMON MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A35's AT CONTRACTORS OPTION.

(@ A 2x NAILER ATTACHED W/ BASE PLATE NAILING PER DETAIL A MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A35's AT CONTRACTORS OPTION.

AT MULTI-ROW NAILING, MINIMUM OFFSET BETWEEN ROWS AND ROW SPACING 1/2, SEE DETAIL D.

(D PROVIDE (3) ROWS 16d @ 6"oc AT LVL RIMS.

Shearwall Schedule - (Sheathed One Side) ] 0

PANEL EDGE NAILING OVER
HOLDOWN STUDS

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

NAILING PER SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE, TYP.

VENEER PER ARCH. W/
TIES PER GENERAL NOTES

2x BLOCKING

LSL RIM W/ (3)

SDSYax4l/2 SCREWS EA. STUD

FLOOR REPAIR PER 5/54.2

(E) SHTHG. & JOIST

//
77

HOLDOWN (where occurs)
PER PLAN. SEE 3/S4.1
FOR ADD. INFO.

2x STUD

H6 @ 48"oc

LUS HANGER

Level 2 Wall Framing

PANEL EDGE NAILING OVER
HOLDOWN STUDS/POST

HOLDOWN (where occurs)
PER PLAN W/ A.B. PER
HOLDOWN SCHEDULE

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

NAILING PER SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE, TYP.

VENEER PER ARCH. W/
TIES PER GENERAL NOTES

GROUT SOLID BTWN.
VENEER & CONC. WALL

T
F-———————--=d

(UN.0.)

(2)#4 CONT. TOP
(1 ea. side of a.b.)

—~———REINF. PER 12/S3.1

——— P.T. 2x PLATE W/ AB.
PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
(¥8"8 @ 48"oc elsewhere)

OR STAINLESS STEEL PER

GENERAL NOTES

NS

SIZE REQUIREMENTS

e ALL FASTENERS INTO PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD SHALL BE GALV.

® REFER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE FOR
ADDITIONAL RIM & SILL PLATE

Ground Floor Wall Framing ] 2
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sean
Callout
HAVE THESE  CHANGED PER RFI 54?
SHOULD THERE BE ONE NEW DETAIL AND POINT TO THAT?

sean
Arrow

sean
Arrow

sean
Arrow


(4) #10 SCREWS ¥
INTO EA. 248 .
(12" typ. spacing) o o STRUCTURAL
Need CONT. P.T. 3x8 W/ ENGINEERING
o oo —F Y40 ALL-THREAD &
o of i . ROSETTE @ 4.’—0” oc. @ 21.24Tgird A\E/_)enue-Suitewo-S?attIe_, WA 98121
. o s | & oAl EA END W/ p: 206.443.6212 ssfengineers.com
o d - . 8
2x6 BLOCKING (9) #10 SCREWS #9 x 112" SD SCREWS 5 e 934 Broadway - Tacoma, WA 9840z
@ 12" SPACING £) MASONRY WALL ———= —— —
1 ”»

Plate TYP. (®) V</2/ 8PdLYgV %QDO(S:HFA\AFTHING EXPANSION JOINT PER T (E) MASONRY Copyright 2021 Swenson Say Fagét - All Rights Reserved

Vo PLYWO(ZD SHEATHING PANEL EDGES. ARCH. ,L

W/ 8d @ 6" oC. AT |

PANEL EDGES. %8 @ 16" oc. PANEL EDGE NAILING //V 74
/ Ll N

28 @ 16" oc.
o oy o = \
=z2-z=-71 3 g .
R /8" AT EA. STUD € I)V PN 2 16d @ 6" "~ (E) HOLLOW CLAY TILE
CONT. 258 |z PER PLATE DETAIL Ay oc
SRR / i | SHEARWALL PER PLAN——"" ——COPE TOP & BOT.
. . N Qp=>==>=- {% - LTP4 ‘ PLATES AS REQ’D. p—
N % . BRICK VENEERPER ARCH. = m—
LTP4 A & CORNICE TRIM & < THRD. ROD WALL ANCHOR SJB
CORNICE TRIM & A AT CONTRACTOR’'S OPTION THRU In FASCIA PER ARCH a1 ) EESEE fﬁbsR%OEA' LR P RDO
FASCIA PER ARCH i BOLTS MAY Bt SUBSTITUTED 2x8 @ 16” oc. CHECKED:
g WITH %’¢ THREADED ROD o RGC
2x8 @ 16" oc. DRILLED AND EPOXIED 6" MIN. GA1 W/ #9 x 1} Plan APPROVED.
26 BLOCKING max WITH HY270 AND SCREEN TUBE S SCREWS DJS
X % CONT. P.T. 3x8 W/
! 34" ALL-THREA
ROSETTE @ 4'=0*7Gc.
-I 3 OPP. AT GRIDLINE A 4
Wall Termination at Gridline C
I
REVISIONS:
Combined Permit Set 12/13/2021
0
51"
L 8x4x16 (LLV) HOT DIPPED
GALVANIZED AT EA. FLOOR —
LEVEL W/ (3)5[)51/4)(31/2 SS JURISDICTIONAL APPROVAL STAMP:
SCREWS EA STUD e
;v}[ (E) SHTHG. & JOIST SHEARWALL PER PLAN—————=
TRIM HORTZONTAL LEG B -
" /8% EXP. BOLTS @
HAVE THESE CHANGED PER RFI 54~ AS REQUIRED | oo (embed )
SHOULD THERE BE ONE NEW DETAIL AND POINT H )
; HOLDOWN STUDS
TO THAT? PER SCHED.
: VENEER PER ARCH. W/
TIES PER GENERAL NOTES PANEL EDGE NAILING —— —=—d=—r
M A4
: PR . 4
() CONC. COL———————————— * & .
<74A ! o
4 A 2
< . <4
2x STUD , .
FOR CALLOUTS PROJECT TITLE:
ISNES%M/“@ Admiralty Apartments
Repairs & Improvements
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sean
Callout
HAVE THESE  CHANGED PER RFI 54?
SHOULD THERE BE ONE NEW DETAIL AND POINT TO THAT?

sean
Arrow

sean
Arrow


4x6 P.T. LEDGER W/ ¥/4"¢

o
{ ‘9'%\ %’a
1 N
(E) MASONRY WALL = \

VENT PER ARCH. \

FLAT 2x6 W/ (8) 16d ——
NAILS TO BLOCKING

16d @ 4"oc

ALL-THREAD & ROSETTE

CS16 STRAP. WRAP AROUND

LEDGER TO TERMINATE

2x4 @ 24"oc W/ A34
EA. END

112" PLY W/ 8d @ 6”0c
CS16
% (2) SDSY4x6 SCREWS

SHTHG. PER PLAN

L(E) SHEATHING

T T TS T 111170 —
6”8 or 52" SQ—= Y L =
x3/8” ROSETTE : N
PLATE
DRILL THROUGH———
MASONRY &

16” N\
(3) BAYS BLKG. @ 48”0c

SOLID GROUT

(E) ROOF JOIST @ 16"0c

(E) HOLLOW CLAY TILE

/74 74
77 77

W/ COUPLERS AS REQD.

DRILL ONLY -
DO NOT ROTOHAMMER

PLATE WASHER & NUT

Parapet Bracing & Wall Anchorage

at Joist Parallel to Wall - Taylor Street

%4"¢ THRD. ROD WALL ANCHOR

2

18” max.

)

1
=

(E) MASONRY WALL——=
VENT PER ARCH.

%

FLAT 2x6 W/ (8) 16d——
NAILS TO JOIST BELOW

16d @ 4"oc

6"¢ or 52" SQ——
x¥8" ROSETTE
PLATE

z

DRILL THROUGH

774

MASONRY &
SOLID GROUT

DRILL ONLY -

DO NOT ROTOHAMMER

77

VENT CRICKET PER ARCH.

4x6 P.T. LEDGER W/ 4”9
ALL-THREAD & ROSETTE

CS16 STRAP. WRAP AROUND
LEDGER TO TERMINATE

2x4 @ 2470c W/ A34
EA. END

2" PLY W/ 8d @ 6oc

CS16

(2) SDSY4x6 SCREWS
SHTHG. PER PLAN
(E) SHEATHING

(E) ROOF JOIST @ 1670c

LTT20B W/ HDG THRD.
ROD @ 48"oc

2x P.T. BLOCKING

Parapet Bracing & Wall Anchorage
at Joist Perpendicular to Wall - Water Street

18" max.

(E) MASONRY WALL——=

VENT PER ARCH.

FLAT 2x6 W/ (8) 16d——
NAILS TO BLOCKING

16d @ 4"oc

fus)
= ‘v n
IS

=)

4x6 P.T. LEDGER W/ 94”9
ALL-THREAD & ROSETTE

CS16 STRAP. WRAP AROUND

LEDGER TO TERMINATE

2x4 @ 24"oc W/ A34
EA. END

112" PLY W/ 8d @ 6”0c
CS16
(2) SDSY4x6 SCREWS

SHTHG. PER PLAN

6"¢ or 52" SQ——=

x38" ROSETTE e

L(E) SHEATHING

PLATE
DRILL THROUGH 7

MASONRY & ”
SOLID GROUT

DRILL ONLY -
DO NOT ROTOHAMMER

\L@) BAYS BLKG. @ 48”0c

(E) ROOF JOIST @ 16"0c

W/ COUPLERS AS REQD.
PLATE WASHER & NUT

Parapet Bracing & Wall Anchorage
at Joist Parallel to Wall - Water Street

%4"¢ THRD. ROD WALL ANCHOR

4

Section )
1 o
|| | wﬁ
|| | =~
|| ||
|| ||
e
N 1T TN
A X | | | X
6/84.2 : : : :
| |1 G
|| |
|| |
| ||
I R
Partial Plan

OVERLAY PER PLAN —\ /

(E) SHTHG.

—— JOIST PER PLAN

— FLAT BLOCKING

——— AREA TO RECEIVE

NEW SHTHG.

NAILER

16d @ 6’ oc

(E) SHTHG.

FLAT BLOCKING
Section

EA. SIDE

Typical Floor Repair with New Overlay

PLYWOOD INFILL TO
MATCH DEPTH OF
(E) SHTHG.

CUT (E) SHTHG. TO
F.0. (E) JOIST OR BEAM

DIAPHRAGM NAILING
PER PLAN EA. SIDE
OF JOINT

16d @ 16"0c

|
(E) SHTHG & —/ \

PLYWOOD OVERLAY
PER PLAN

SHTHG PER PLAN

1=
{=

246 NAILER W/
(2)16d @ 6"0c

(E) JOIST OR
BEAM PER PLAN

At New Joist/(E) Joist Transition

16d @ 6”0c
EA. SIDE
OF JOINT

OVERLAY FIELD
OR EDGE
NAILING

NAILER

At (E) Joist/(E) Joist

PLYWOOD TO MATCH
(E) FLOOR DEPTH

Typical Floor Repair with New Overlay

6

PHASE Il

10

11

JOIST PER PLAN W/ JB TOP

FLANGE HANGER, (E) JOIST
BEYOND NOT SHOWN

4x BLKG.
(3)16d TOENAIL EA. BLOCK

/— SHEATHING PER PLAN

yra
77

\
X

(E) STUD WALL

yra
77

yra
77

(E) JoIST /

(E) BEARING WALL BELOW —————— =

V4

77

12
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SCREW LOCATIONS

h Yo"

L

/7
77

DECK PER 4/S5.1
ATTACH PER 1/S5.1

CROSS MEMBER PER 4/S5.1

—HSS PER 4/S5.1

= CHANNEL PER 4/S5.1

e 12/35.1|
min.
Corrugated B-Deck, 20 ga. e e e E B S -
~= C10x15.3 ~T= ~T=
Ve /] /] /]
——}——20ga CORRUGATED
o B-DECK PER 1/55.1
. MAXIMUM DECK SPAN = 5'-0” CENTER TO CENTER.
. PROVIDE (6)#0 SELF-DRILLING STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS E x X X =
PERPENDICULAR TO DECK FLUTES. = = = 3 %
o %) %) 1) 1)
. PROVIDE (6)#10 SELF-DRILLING STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS TO ALL 2! 2! 2
STRUTS PARALLEL TO DECK FLUTES.
. CONNECT DECK SEAMS WITH BUTTON PUNCHES @ 6”oc. ) HSS' 4x2x3/16 HSS 4x2x316 b HSS 4x2x316 b HSS b4xx¥e
. AT CONTRACTORS OPTION, SDI RECOGNIZED #10 SELF DRILLING SCREWS
MAY BE SUBSTITUTED AT SUPPORTS AND SIDELAP CONNECTIONS. C10x15.3 t
316 P
no scale 2 V" = 10" 4
1 1/2" Roof Deck Canopy Plan
(E) FLOOR & JOIST #
OFFSET LTT19 AT
OPP SIDES. PROVIDE
NUT & PLATE WASHER
AT FACE OF WALL - P xIX2-0" W/
Level 3 3 (4)8"¢ THRD. RODS
________ COLUMNS @ 6"oc
SOLID WOOD SHIM As—/
REQ'D. W/ (20)16d NAILS
PHASE Il ——————
(4)LTT19
/8”8 ROD W/
#3 CLEVIS EA. END
R ¥4"x10"x0'-10" W/
v (3)3/4"9 EXP. BOLTS @ 6”oc
(E) CONC. BEAW B 8408 W/ o
(2)3/4"9 BOLTS B 12"x6"x0'-10
(E) FLOOR & JOIST RADIUS CORNER PER ARCH.
L 2x2xV/8 LEDGER
I . Y P -—re | o A

10

12
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